

FILED  
SEP 16 2024  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

24-586

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PEYMAN ROSHAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MELANIE LAWRENCE, in her official capacity as Chief Trial Counsel, and in her personal capacity; OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL,  
*Respondents,*

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PEYMAN ROSHAN  
1757 Burgundy Dr.  
Santa Rosa, CA 95403  
(415) 305-7847

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....</b>	i
<b>PARTIES TO THE CASE.....</b>	iii
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	v
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	vii
<b>ORDERS BELOW.....</b>	5
<b>BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....</b>	5
<b>RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES.....</b>	5
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	6
<b>A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....</b>	6
1. The Complaint.....	6
2. The Rule 12(b) Dismissal Proceedings .....	7
<b>B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	14
<b>WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....</b>	15
<b>A. YOUNGER ABSTENTION.....</b>	15
<b>B. THE COURTS OF APPEAL ARE HOPELESSLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION OF WHEN YOUNGER ABSTENTION IS EVALUATED AND ONLY THIS COURT CAN ESTABLISH A UNIFORM RULE.....</b>	16
<b>C. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER WHETHER YOUNGER ABSTENTION SHOULD BE APPLIED OUTSIDE OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS GIVEN THE NEGATION OF THE REASONS FOR ITS EXPANSION DISCUSSED IN <i>HUFFMAN</i> .....</b>	30
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	33

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

<b>APPENDIX A</b>	Memorandum Decision of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.
<b>APPENDIX B</b>	Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Motion to Dismiss.
<b>APPENDIX C</b>	Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.
<b>APPENDIX D</b>	Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Denying Request to Recall Mandate.
<b>APPENDIX E</b>	Letter From the California Supreme Court.
<b>APPENDIX F</b>	Relevant Statutory and Constitutional Provisions.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir.2004) .....	4, 21
<i>Bettencourt v. Bd. of Registration in Medicine of Comm. of Mass.</i> , 904 F.2d 772 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	2, 18
<i>Big Sky Scientific LLC, v. Bennetts</i> , Case No. 19-35138 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2019) .....	24, 26, 35
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1994) .....	5
<i>Crown Point I v. Intermountain Rural Elec</i> , 319 F.3d 1211, 1215 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 21
<i>DeSpain v. Johnston</i> , 731 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	17, 20
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U. S. 922 (1975) .....	19, 29
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U. S. 922, 929-931 (1975), .....	3
<i>Duke v. Gastelo</i> , 64 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	20, 22
<i>Fuller v. Ulland</i> , 76 F. 3d 957 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 21
<i>Gacho v. Wills</i> , 986 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)(en banc) .....	18, 23
<i>Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez</i> , 585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	19
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	33
<i>Laurel Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 519 F. 3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>Liedel v. Juvenile Court of Madison County, AL</i> , 891 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Logan v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 722 F.2d 1163 (2013) .....	24
<i>Maymó-Meléndez v. Álvarez-Ramírez</i> , 364 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	2, 18

<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Assn</i> , 457 U. S. 423 (1982) .....	3, 21, 22, 30
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	30
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 US 82, 103-4 (1971) .....	28
<i>Polykoff v. Collins</i> , 816 F.2d 1326, 1332 (9th Cir. 187) .....	19
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cty. of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 18
<i>Spargo v. N.Y. State Com'n, Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Sprint Communications v. Jacobs</i> , 571 US 69, 72-78 (2014) .....	17
<i>Tokyo Gwinnett, LLC v. Gwinnett Cnty., Ga</i> , 940 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	33
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., USA v. Riney</i> , 21 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	3, 21
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	31
<i>Zalman v. Armstrong</i> , 802 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1986) 19	
<i>Zalman v. Armstrong</i> , 802 F.2d 199, 203-5 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	6
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	7
Act of June 27, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662 .....	38
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477, 480 (1994) .....	38
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H. Keene, “Gavin Newsom has Longstanding Ties to Dem Power Player Facing Lawsuits, Investigations”, <i>Fox News</i> , June 22, 2021 at	

www.foxnews.com/politics/gavin-newsom-ties-tom-girardi-lawsuit .....	11, 13
H. Ryan, M. Hamilton, “A Judge’s Affair with Tom Girardi and a \$300000 Wire”, <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , August 31, 2022 .....	12
H. Ryan, M. Hamilton, “Erika Jayne Under Fire After Alleging Judge’s Involvement with Tom Girardi” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , December 22, 2020	12, 14
H. Ryan, M. Hamilton, “His job was to police bad lawyers. He became Tom Girardi’s broker to L.A.’s rich, powerful”, <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , July 13, 2021	11
H. Ryan, M. Hamilton, “Tom Girardi’s epic corruption exposes the secretive world of private judges”. <i>Los Angeles Times</i> August 4, 2022 .....	11
J. Kloczko, “Dating Tom: My Lunch dates with Famous Lawyer Guy Tom Girardi,” The Debaser, May 9, 2021 at debaser.substack.com/p/lunch-with-tom?s=r .....	12
K. Ofgang, “Howard Miller Poised to Became State Bar President”, <i>Metropolitan News-Enterprise</i> , May 4, 2009.....	12
K. Reich, “Judges’ Role in Cruise Sponsored by Lawyer’s Group Raises Questions”, <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , October 6, 1997 at <a href="http://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1997-oct-06-me-39832-story.html">www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1997-oct-06-me-39832-story.html</a> .....	11, 14
M. Hamilton, H. Ryan, “Real Housewives’ attorney Tom Girardi used cash and clout to forge powerful political connections”, <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , March 9, 2021 .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	9, 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. V, § 1.....	7
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	7
